THE IRRIGATION DIVISIONS (VILLAGES) LAW. No. 116. CAP. III.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 19 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Law, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Korakou, in the District of Nicosia, are published in the Gazette.

> IRRIGATION DIVISION OF KORAKOU. Rules.

These rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Korakou (Amendment) Rules, 1952, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Division of Korakou Rules, 1935, 1938 and 1950 (hereinafter referred to as "the Gazettes: principal Rules") and the principal Rules and these rules may together be 2.8.1935 cited as the Irrigation Division of Korakou Rules, 1935 to 1952.

15.7.1938 -10.8.1950

- 2. Rule 4 (c) of the principal Rules is hereby repealed and the following rule substituted therefor:-
 - "4.—(c) The treasurer shall receive a remuneration of three per centum of all rates and charges collected by him as in paragraph 4 (a) hereof: Provided that he shall be paid such of his out of pocket expenses as may be sanctioned by the Committee."
- 3. Rule 5 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the word "thirty" and the substitution therefor of the word "sixty".

(M.P. 1252/50.)

No. 117. THE WATER (DOMESTIC PURPOSES) VILLAGE SUPPLIES LAW. CAP. 311 AND LAWS 28 OF 1951 AND 12 OF 1952.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE WATER COMMISSION OF BELLAPAIS VILLAGE (KYRENIA DISTRICT) UNDER SECTION 29.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 29 of the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law, the Water Commission of Bellapais village, in the District of Kyrenia, hereby make the following bye-laws:-

- 1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Village Domestic Water Supply (Bellapais) Bye-laws, 1953.
- 2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this bye-law, the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Bye-laws, 1950, published in the Gazette of 1st November, 1950,
 - (a) be deemed to be bye-laws made by the Water Commission of Bellapais and to be incorporated herein, and (b) apply to the village of Bellapais.

(2) The bye-laws set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto shall be substituted for the corresponding bye-laws of the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Bye-laws, 1950.

(3) Those bye-laws of the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Bye-laws, 1950, mentioned

in Part II of the Schedule hereto, shall not apply to the village of Bellapais.

SCHEDULE.

PART I.

(Bye-law 2 (2)).

Bye-laws to be substituted.

Bye-law 2.—In these bye-laws, unless the context otherwise requires-"Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the District of Kyrenia and includes an Assistant Commissioner of that District;

"Law" means the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law and any law amending or substituted for the same;
"Village" means the village of Bellapais;

"Water" means the water of the water supply;
"Water Commission" means the Water Commission of Bellapais village;

"Water Supply "means the supply of water for domestic purposes used or constructed under the Law in the village of Bellapais and includes all wells, bores, reservoirs, dams, weirs, tanks, cisterns, tunnels, filter beds, conduits, aqueducts, mains, pipes, fountains, sluices, valves, pumps, channels, engines and other structures or appliances used or constructed for the storage, conveyance, supply, distribution, measurement or regulation of the water of such supply of water.

Bye-law 13.—The Water Commission shall, not later than the 30th of June in each year, post or cause to be posted in two conspicuous places in the village a notice under the signature of the Chairman of the Water Commission specifying the rate fixed for the year to which the notice relates, and such rate shall be paid by each householder in the village to the Water Commission not later than the 30th of November of the same year.

PART II.

(Bye-law 2 (3).)

BYE-LAWS NOT APPLICABLE.

Bye-laws 2 and 13.

The above bye-laws have been approved by the Commissioner of the District of Kyrenia. (M.P. 1378/51.)

THE IRRIGATION DIVISIONS - (VILLAGES) LAW. No. 118. CAP. 111.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 19 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Law, Cap. 111, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Kouka ("Arniadhes"), in the District of Limassol, are published in the Gazette.

IRRIGATION DIVISION OF KOUKA ("ARNIADHES").

Rules.

- 1. These rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Kouka ("Arniadhes") Rules, 1953.
- 2. In these rules, unless the context otherwise requires-

 - "Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the District of Limassol.

 "Committee" means the Committee of the Irrigation Division.

 "Irrigation Division" means the Irrigation Division of Kouka ("Arniadhes").
- "Law" means the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Law, Cap. 111.
 "List" means the list of the names and residence of the proprietors and of the lands and extent thereof which are to be benefited or are capable of being benefited by the works prepared under the provisions of section 15 of the Law as finally settled under the provisions of section 16 of the Law.
 "Works" means the irrigation works of the Irrigation Division.
- 3. The Committee shall hold office for a period of three years beginning on the 11th January, 1953. Thereafter the election of the Committee shall take place every third year in the first week of the month of January and it shall hold office for a period of three years from the day next following its election.
- 4.—(1) The Committee shall appoint a treasurer who shall collect the rates and charges assessed upon the proprietors mentioned in the list.
- (2) The treasurer shall, on the 30th November in every year prepare a statement of all rates or charges still due and unpaid on that date and shall forward such statement to the Commissioner.
- (3) The treasurer shall be unpaid: Provided that he shall be paid such of his out of pocket expenses as may be sanctioned by the Committee.
- (4) The treasurer shall be appointed for such period as the Committee may fix but in no case extending over the term of office of the Committee appointing such treasurer.
- 5. Every proprietor mentioned in the list shall pay a rate not exceeding 40s. per annum as may be prescribed by the Committee from time to time for every Government donum of land owned by such proprietor which is benefited or is capable of being benefited by the works.
- 6. All rates assessed under the provisions of the Law and of these rules shall be paid on or before the 30th November in every year.
- 7. The list shall be examined annually not later than the 11th day of January in every year by the Committee who shall have power to amend same as in section 16 (6) of the Law provided.
- 8. The annual estimates of the Irrigation Division shall be submitted by the Committee to the Commissioner for approval not later than the 11th day of January, in every year.
- 9. The Committee shall from time to time authorize the treasurer to pay out of the money in his hands any sum required-
 - (a) for the works or for the maintenance or repairs thereof;
 - (b) for any purpose approved by the Commissioner in connection with the operations of the Irrigation Division provision for which is made in any estimates approved by the Com-
 - (c) for any compensation payable under sections 32 to 36 of the Law, whenever there are funds at the disposal of the treasurer or of the Committee sufficient to meet any amount payable as compensation under the provisions of these sections.
- 10. The Committee may from time to time appoint such person or persons as may be required for the purpose of carrying out any work or for the performance of any duty under the provisions of the Law or of these rules, and fix the remuneration of such person or persons: Provided that the person or persons appointed for carrying out any work shall be first approved by the Commissioner.